

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE**

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC,)	Division One
a limited liability company;)	No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602
BREANNA KOSKI; and)	
JOANNA DUKA,)	
)	Maricopa County
Plaintiffs/Appellants/)	Superior Court
Cross-Appellees,)	No. CV2016-052251
v.)	
)	
CITY OF PHOENIX,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee/)	
Cross-Appellant.)	

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION AND CENTER
FOR ARIZONA POLICY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

NATHAN W. KELLUM
TN BAR #13482; MS BAR # 8813
Center for Religious Expression
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485 – Telephone
(901) 684-5499 – Fax
nkellum@crelaw.org

WILLIAM M. CLARK
AZ BAR #033557
Center for Arizona Policy
4222 E. Thomas Road, #220
Phoenix, AZ 85018
(602) 424-2525 – Telephone
(602) 424-2530 – Fax
mclark@azpolicy.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Collaborative Process to Create Artwork Containing and
Expressing Words Constitutes Pure Speech and Can Not be
Compelled 3

II. Antidiscrimination Law Cannot Justify Compulsion of Pure
Speech..... 7

III. Wide Consensus Recognizes Antidiscrimination Laws Can Not
be Wielded to Compel Words 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	4
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	4
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	4
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	9
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015)	12
<i>Hurley, v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industry</i> , – P.3d –, 289 Or. App. 507, 2017 WL 6613356 (2017)	13
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban Cnty. Human Rights Comm'n v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CA-000745-MR, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017), <i>review granted</i> (Oct. 25, 2017).....	12, 13

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	4
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017).....	12
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	1, 5, 6
